TANK AND PIPELINE REMOVAL NARRATIVE

1000 N. Vasco Road Livermore, California
January 21, 2011 and January 27, 2011

I. Methods and Protocols

Sampling and laboratory testing followed the Tri-Regional Board staff recommendations
(RWQCB, 2004, 1990) as instructed in the field by the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire
Departmentinspector, Danielle Stefani. The appropriateness of the Tri-Regional Board
staff recommendations (Appendix A, Table #2) was confirmed specifically by telephone
communication with Mr. Jerry Wickham, Alameda County DHS. A total of 23 soil
samples were collected, including four (4) from the gasoline storage tank pit (TP1), four
(4) from the diesel tank pit (TP2), twelve (12) from the trenches, one (1) from the base of
the vent pipe rack below elbow depth, and two (2) from soil stockpiles (STK-PL2 and
STK-PL3).

Each soil sample was collected using a slide hammer and sample spoon loaded with a
new 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass sleeve. Tank pit soil samples were collected
off the backhoe bucket with effort to 1) obtain sample from just above the water surface
and 2) obtain sample from the side tooth of the backhoe bucket used to scrape the
sidewall of the tank pit.

Soil samples were capped with Teflon sheet and plastic end caps, labeled, and placed in
an ice chest with abundant water ice. Samples were delivered by the sampler with a
completed chain-of-custody form, within approximately 2 hours of sample collection.

Two pit water samples were collected. Water samples were collected using new
polyethylene bailers with bottom emptying tubes, and new line, one set-up for each tank
pit. A 1-Lilter amber glass bottle was filled with water collected from TP2, and triplicate
VOAs were filled with water collected from TP1. Ms. Stefani observed and confirmed
presence of a meniscus and absence of headspace or air bubbles in each of the three
VOAs. Samples were labeled and placed in an ice chest with abundant water ice.
Samples were delivered by the sampler with a completed chain-of-custody form, within
2-5 hours of sample collection.

McCampbell Analytical (Pittsburg, CA) performed all of the analytical testing.
McCampbell Analytical, Inc., is a California DHS-certified test laboratory (ELAP
Certification #1644) certified to perform the testing by U.S. EPA analytical methods
reported herein.

II. Sampling and Test Results for Tank Pit Sidewall Sampling on February 21, 2011

On Friday, January 21, 2011, M. Papineau sampled the tank pits as witnessed by
Inspector Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department. Eight (8) soil
samples and two (2) pit water samples were collected and were submitted by the
sampling technician for testing by McCampbell Analytical (Pittsburg, CA) in accordance
with Tri-Regional Boards recommendations (1990, 2004). The Tri-Regional Boards
guidance, Appendix A, Table #2, lists EPA Method 8260B analysis of soil and ground
water samples for underground gasoline storage tanks including the following analytes:
BTEX, MtBE, DIPE, EtBE, TAME, TBA, 1,2-DCA, and EDB. The list of analytes was
confirmed with Mr. Jerry Wickham on Friday, January 21, 2011, and amended the
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testing indicated on the Chain of Custody by telephone call and email to the

laboratory.
Soil Samples Collected from Pit Sidewalls
Soil samples were collected off the excavator or backhoe bucket from soil at or
near the water level. The pit water level was 9.3 feet below grade surface. Diesel
and gasoline tank pit sidewall sample test results are "clean” ("ND" for gasoline,
"ND" for diesel, and "ND" for BTEX, listed oxygenates, and additives).

PID Measurements

During February 21, 2011, one PID response was noted near the east end of the
diesel tank pit (TP2). The PID response was 30 ppmv off the bucket (TP2-E2)
and 117-184 ppmv in a Ziplok plastic bag containing a handful of the soil. The
PID on February 21 was a Thermo Analytical 580B with a 10.6 eV lamp
(Environmental instruments ID#187) calibrated to 100 ppmv isobutylene.

Pit Water Samples Collected from Tank Pits

Pit water samples were collected from the pits by casting a bailer on line and
trawling to retrieve a sample. The bailer was observed to fill as it tilted about 15
degrees from horizontal and partially submerged at the end (bottom-emptying
devise end). Neither pit was de-watered and allowed to re-charge before
sampling. The water surface was noted in both as having floating scum. D.
Stefani noted sheen in TP1. M. Papineau noted this was limited to the edge of
the pit TP1 at the water line. TP2 was not noted as having scum but not sheen.

For the gasoline tank pit water sample (TP1-gas-W) McCampbell Analytical
reported concentrations of 240 micrograms/liter (same as 240 ppb) as

TPHg, 0.98 ppb as MtBE, 5 ppb as TBA, and non-detected benzene (<0.5 ppb).
Concentrations of benzene (ND, <0.5 ppb), MtBE (0.98 ppb), TBA, (5 ppb),
toluene (6.3-7.6 ppb), ethylbenzene (3.8-4.6 ppb), and xylenes (38-41 ppb).

The diesel tank pit water sample (TP2-diesel-W) has reported concentrations of
540,000 ppb as TPHd, 190 ppb as ethyl benzene, 800 ppb as toluene, 1500 ppb
as xylenes, and non-detected (<12 ppb) benzene.

[ll. Sampling and Test Results for Product Line Trench and Vent Pipe Bracket
Sampling on February 27, 2011

On Thursday, January 27, 2011, M. Papineau sampled the product line trenches as
witnessed by Inspector Paul Smith, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department. At each
sample location pea gravel backfill was pot-holed with a backhoe to expose the top of
native soil at the backfill interface with native soil. Three trenches labeled as PL1, PL2
and PL3 were sampled. Samples were generally collected under the former dispensers
or every 20 feet. Thirteen soil samples were collected from the pot holes. Two
additional soil samples were collected from temporary soil stockpiles located adjacent to
trenches PL2 and PL3 (see Section V).

The three product line trenches were labeled as PL1 (front along Vasco Road), PL2 (1
diesel product line and two (2) vent lines between tank pits TP1 and TP2), and PL3
(diesel- only lines on the north side of the service station and restaurant building. The
last sample was collected from the vent pipe rack (VP), at the base of the vent pipe
rack. This also is located on the north side of the building. About 3-5 feet of vent pipe
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remains underground under the curb from the south wall of the diesel tank pit (TP2).
See Diagram, page 5.

Soil Samples Collected from Trenches and Vent Pipe Rack Test Pit

Before sampling the product line and vent pipe trenches, pot-holing was
performed at each sample location to remove additional pea gravel and expose
native soil under the dispensers. There were no observed areas of gross
contamination, free product or PID response greater than 10 ppmv. Minor
staining was observed at locations PL1-S1, PL3-S10, and PL3-S12. Minor
staining means the native soil, generally brown (Munsell soil color 10YR

5/3), had a grayish-brown color, but without noticeable petroleum odor or Photo-
lonization Detector (PID) response.

Minor soil staining without petroleum odor or PID response was noted at
locations PL1-S1, PL3-S10, and PL3-S12. Predominant soil color is Munsell
10YR 5/3. Staining was noted by sampling technician as Munsell 2.5Y 4.5/2.
Similar staining was not noted at PL1-S2 through PL1-S5, PL2-S6 through PL2-
S8, PL3-S9, or PL3-S11.

Laboratory test results for product line trenches confirm general clean status for
the two trenches named PL1 and PL2. A minor TPH gasoline range
concentration (2.9 mg/Kg without BTEX or MtBE) and minor TPH diesel range
concentration (4.0 mg/Kg) were reported for soil sample PL1-S1. This is
consistent with minor staining (but no odor or PID response observed) at the
PL1-S1 location. Soil samples PL1-S3 and PL1-S4 also were reported to contain
minor TPH diesel range concentrations of 1.5 mg/Kg (PL1-S3) and 1.3 mg/Kg
(PL1-S4). Results are also clean (ND) for soil samples PL1-S2, PL1-S5, PL2-S6
through PL2-S8, PL3-S9, and vent pipe rack soil sample VP-S13.

Three soil samples (PL3-S10, PL3-S11, and PL3-S12) collected from the diesel-
only product line trench were reported by McCampbell Analytical to contain
detectable diesel concentrations of 1400 mg/Kg, 3200 mg/Kg, and 2700 mg/Kg.
Reported results are generally consistent with observations of minor staining
noted at PL3-S10 and PL3-S12. The above units, milligrams per kilogram
(mg/Kg), are the same as parts per million.

PID Measurements

The PID on February 27, 2011, was a RAE 2000 with a 10.6 eV lamp
(Environmental Instruments ID# 236) calibrated to 100 ppmv isobutylene. A 100
ppmv isobutylene span gas mini-canister was used in the field as a span check,
and the field test showed the PID was functioning normally. Measurements in
the trenches did not have any significant PID response.

IV. Sampling and Test Results for Soil Stockpile Sampling on February 27, 2011
Soil excavated from the product line and vent pipe trenches consisted primarily of pea
gravel. There was minor amount of native soil in the stockpiles and, where present, the
native soil sandy silt, silt-sand, and clayey sandy silt originated from the sidewalls.
Before sampling the product line and vent pipe trenches, pot-holing was performed at
each sample location to remove additional pea gravel and expose native soil under the
dispensers; therefore, the temporary stockpiles were mainly pea gravel with limited soil
cut from the sidewalls.
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A minor diesel concentration (1.2 mg/Kg) was reported for stockpile soil sample STK-
PL2. Adiesel concentration of 380 mg/Kg was reported for stockpile soil sample STK-
PL3.

V. Comparison to Screening Levels (ESLS)

The San Francisco Bay RWQCB has published screening levels for diesel and gasoline
in soil and ground water. For gasoline and diesel in shallow soils (<10 feet), where
ground water is a current or potential drink water source, the ESL is 83 mg/Kg (83 ppm)
for both diesel and gasoline, for residential or commercial/industrial land use.
Laboratory test results for product line trench PL1 samples PL1-S1, PL1-S3, and PL1-
S4, and soil stockpile sample STK-PL2, therefore, are well under the ESL. The results
for diesel product line trench PL3 soil samples PL3-S10, PL3-S11, and PL3-S12, and
trench stockpile STK-PL3 are above the ESL.

For tank pit water, from Tables F-1a/Table F-1b, ESLs where ground water IS/IS NOT a
potential drinking water source are: 1/46 ppb for benzene, 30/43 ppb for ethylbenzene,
40/130 ppb for toluene, 20/100 ppb for xylenes. Also, from Tables F-1a/Table F-

1b, ESLs where ground water IS/IS NOT a potential drinking water source are: 100/210
ppb for gasoline and 100/210 ppb for diesel. The ESL for benzene is 1 ppb (based on
toxicity) where ground water IS a current or potential source of drinking water, or 46 ppb
where ground water IS NOT a current or potential source of drinking water. Where
ground water IS a current or potential source of drinking water, the ESLs are 5 ppb for
MtBE and 12 ppb for TBA (RWQCB, 2008).

Gasoline and xylenes concentrations in the pit water sample (TP1-gas-W) are marginally
above the ESLs. Laboratory results for the diesel tank pit water sample (TP2-diesel-W)
are above the ESLs. Neither pit was de-watered and allowed to re-charge before
sampling.
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Sample
TP1-E1
TP1-E2
TP1-C1
TP1-W1
TP2-E1
TP2-E2
TP2-W1
TP2-W2
PL1-S1
PL1-S2
PL1-S3
PL1-S4
PL1-S5
PL2-S6
PL2-S7
PL2-S8
PL3-S9
PL3-S10
PL3-S11
PL3-S12
VP-S13

Depth TPHg TPHd BTEX

9.3
9.3
9.3
9.3
9.3
9.3
3.4
2.8
2.7
3.0

Reporting Limit

ND
ND
ND

1.0

unless otherwise indicated as less than “<” limit quantity.
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3200 <0.05
2700 <0.05
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Underground Tank and Line Removal

1000 N. Vasco Road
Livermore, California
Tank pit sampling: January 21, 2011

Product and vent line trench sampling: January 27, 2011
Performed by: M. Papineau
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LABORATORY RESULTS



g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

"When Oualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Client Project ID: #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco Rd Date Sampled: 01/21/11

Date Received:  01/21/11

Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Reported:  01/25/11

Client P.O. Date Completed: 01/25/11

Dear Marc:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 1101510

January 25, 2011

1) Theresultsof the 10 analyzed samplesfrom your project: #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco Rd,

2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were compl

eted satisfactorily and al QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical

Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.
1534 WILLOW PASS ROAD
PITTSBLURG, CA 94565-1701
Website: www.mecamphbell.eom Email: main@mecampbell.com
Telephone: (877) 252-9262 Fax: (925) 252-9269
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cCampbell Anal CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

L .
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . )

ol (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 1101510 ClientCode: ENVC

[JwaterTrax [JwriteOn [JEDF [JExcel [JFrax Email [JHardCopy  []ThirdParty [J3-flag

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 3 days

Marc Papineau Email:  marc_p@sbcglobal.net Marc Papinean

Environmental Service cc: Environmental Services )

5789 Gold Creek Drive PO 5789 Gold Creek Drive Date Received: 01/21/2011

Castro Valley, CA 94552 ProjectNo: #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco Rd Castro Valley, CA 94552 Date Printed: 01/24/2011

510-881-8574 FAX 510-581-7204

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix ~ CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
1101510-001 TP2-Diesel-W Water 1/21/2011 11:23 |:| A A
1101510-002 TP1-Gas-W Water 1/21/2011 11:40 |:| A B
1101510-003 TP2-E1 Soil 1/21/2011 12:37 |:| A A
1101510-004 TP2-E2 Soil 1/21/2011 |:| A A
1101510-005 TP2-W1 Soil 1/21/2011 12:49 |:| A A
1101510-006 TP2-W2 Soil 1/21/2011 12:54 |:| A A
1101510-007 TP1-E1 Soil 1/21/2011 13:09 |:| A A
1101510-008 TP1-W1 Soil 1/21/2011 13:25 |:| A A
1101510-009 TP1-C1l Soil 1/21/2011 13:32 O A A
1101510-010 TP1-E2 Soil 1/21/2011 13:09 |:| A A
Test Legend:
[1] 8260VOC W | [2] G-MBTEX_S | [3] G-MBTEX W | [ 4 hBTEXOXYPBSCV-8260B 4 [ 5 heTEXOXYPBSCV-8260B |
Le | TPH(D) S | L7 | TPH(D) W | Ls | | Lol | 0] |
[11] | [12] |
Prepared by: MdissaValles

Comments: BTEX, MTBE, DIPE, TAME, TBA, 1.2-DCA, and EDB added to samples TP1-gasW, TP1-E1, TP1-W1, TP1-C1, and TP1-E2 1/24/11 per email

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
-

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Environmental Service Date and Time Received: 1/21/2011 3:15:59 PM
Project Name: #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco Rd Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Melissa Valles
WorkOrder N°: 1101510 Matrix  Soil/Water Carrier: Client Drop-In

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? ves [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? ves [ No
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  7°C na [
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? ves U No No VOA vials submitted []
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? ves [l No [ NA
Samples Received on Ice? Yes No [

(lce Type: WETICE )

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments: BTEX by 8260 for sample TP2-Diesel-W was not received in a VOA. Ok to pour from liter per M.P.



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Q@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Environmental Service Client Project ID: #2010-035; 1000 N. Date Sampled:  01/21/11
Vasco Rd -
) Date Received: 01/21/11
5789 Gold Creek Drive
Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Extracted: 01/24/11
Cadtro Valley, CA 94552 Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 01/24/11

Volatile Organicsby P& T and GC/M S¢
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 1101510

LabID | 1101510-001A

Client ID TP2-Diesel-W Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix w
DF 25 S w
Compound Concentration ug/kg Hg/L
Benzene ND<12 NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene 190 NA 0.5
Toluene 800 NA 0.5
Xylenes 1500 NA 0.5

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%SS1: 82
%SS2: 99
%SS3: 85
Comments b6

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samplesin pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samplesin mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

b6) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 J’Z& AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager



{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Web: www.mccampbell.com

Environmenta Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Cagtro Valley, CA 94552

Client Project ID:  #2010-035; 1000 N. Date Sampled:  01/21/11
Vasco Rd -
Date Received:  01/21/11
Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Extracted:  01/21/11-01/22/11
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/21/11-01/22/11

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Valatile Hydr ocar bons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW5030B

Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Bm

Work Order: 1101510

Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(9) | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene |Ethy|benzene| Xylenes | DF | % SS | Comments
002A TP1-Gas-W W 240 ND ND 6.3 3.8 38 1 106 d2
007A TP1-E1 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 86
008A TP1-W1 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 89
009A TP1-C1 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 80
010A TP1-E2 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 91

Reporting Limit for DF =1, 50 5.0 05 05 05 05 Hg/L

ND means not detected at or

above the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samplesin pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all
TCLP & SPLP extractsin mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

d2) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasoline?)

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

Jl@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Environmenta Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Cagtro Valley, CA 94552

Client Project ID:  #2010-035; 1000 N. Date Sampled:  01/21/11
Vasco Rd -

Date Received:  01/21/11
Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Extracted:  01/21/11
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/22/11

Extraction method: SW5030B

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Valatile Hydr ocar bons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*

Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Bm

Work Order: 1101510

Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(9) | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene |Ethy|benzene| Xylenes | DF | % SS | Comments
003A TP2-E1 S ND ND ND ND 1 106
004A TP2-E2 S ND ND ND ND 1 103
005A TP2-W1 S ND ND ND ND 1 93
006A TP2-W2 S ND ND ND ND 1 102

Reporting Limit for DF =1; 50 5.0 05 05 05 05 Ug/L

ND means not detected at or S

above the reporting limit 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all
TCLP & SPLP extractsin mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

Jl@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Environmental Service Client Project ID:  #2010-035; 1000 N. Date Sampled:  01/21/11
Vasco Rd -
] Date Received: 01/21/11
5789 Gold Creek Drive
Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Extracted: 01/24/11
Cadtro Valley, CA 94552 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/24/11

Oxygenates, MBTEX & L ead Scavengersby GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 1101510

LabID | 1101510-007A | 1101510-008A | 1101510-009A | 1101510-010A
Client ID TP1-E1 TP1-W1 TP1-C1 TP1-E2 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix S S S S
DF 1 1 1 1 s w

Compound Concentration mg/kg ug/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Benzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND ND ND ND 0.05 NA
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ND ND ND 0.004 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND ND ND ND 0.004 NA
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Ethanol ND ND ND ND 0.5 NA
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
M ethanol ND ND ND ND 5.0 NA
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Toluene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Xylenes ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 77 77 80 80
%SS2: 109 107 106 106

Comments

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to
high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample

weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

DHSELAP Certification 1644 J’ZQ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




g@* M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Environmental Service Client Project ID:  #2010-035; 1000 N. Date Sampled:  01/21/11
Vasco Rd -
] Date Received: 01/21/11
5789 Gold Creek Drive
Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Extracted: 01/25/11
Castro Valley, CA 94552 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/25/11
Oxygenates, MBTEX & L ead Scavengersby GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 1101510
LabID | 1101510-002B
i TP1-Gas-W
Client ID Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix w
DF 1 s w
Compound Concentration ug’kg Ho/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND NA 0.5
Benzene ND NA 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 5.0 NA 2.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND NA 0.5
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND NA 0.5
Ethanol ND NA 50
Ethylbenzene 4.6 NA 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND NA 0.5
Methanol ND NA 500
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.98 NA 0.5
Toluene 7.6 NA 0.5
Xylenes 41 NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 90
%SS2: 93
%SS3: 100
Comments

DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples and al TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

J’ZQ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Environmental Service Client Project ID:  #2010-035; 1000 N. Date Sampled:  01/21/11
Vasco Rd -
] Date Received: 01/21/11
5789 Gold Creek Drive
Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Extracted: 01/21/11
Cadiro Valley, CA 94552 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 01/22/11-01/24/11
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocar bons*
Extraction method SW3510C/SW3550B Analytical methods: SW8015B Work Order: 1101510
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TPH-Diesel DF | %SS | Comments
(C10-C23)
1101510-001A TP2-Diesel-W W 540,000 200 ---# el/e10,b6
1101510-003A TP2-E1 S ND 1 115
1101510-004A TP2-E2 S ND 1 111
1101510-005A TP2-W1 S ND 1 113
1101510-006A TP2-W2 S ND 1 117
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 pg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit s 10 mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samplesin mg/L,
and all DISTLC/ STLC/ SPLP/ TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard. DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation:

b6) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present
el) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; and/or €10) fuel oil

DHS ELAP Cetification 1644 Jl@ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

) ; 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
&% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water BatchID: 55671 WorkOrder 1101510
EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1101490-001A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L ug/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND<5.0 10 89.1 91.1 2.24 82.9 82.2 0.853 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND<5.0 10 97.4 100 2.75 96.7 94.8 2.04 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<20 50 92.4 89.6 3.05 96 87.4 9.35 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<5.0 10 102 102 0 105 104 1.42 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<5.0 10 102 103 1.61 89.3 86.3 3.44 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND<5.0 10 103 106 2.87 101 97.4 3.09 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<5.0 10 99.7 102 2.08 95.8 95.5 0.307 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<5.0 10 110 109 0.714 109 106 2.60 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND<5.0 10 92.6 93.6 1.05 102 98.4 3.23 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS1: 97 25 81 81 0 88 88 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS2: 97 25 102 101 1.18 94 93 1.21 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS3: 81 2.5 91 89 1.74 99 98 1.52 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 55671 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

1101510-001A 01/21/11 11:23 AM 01/24/11 01/24/11 6:01 PM [ 1101510-002B 01/21/11 11:40 AM 01/25/11  01/25/11 4:01 AM "

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to
the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 A QA/QC Officer
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"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

) ; 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
&% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soll BatchID: 55672 WorkOrder 1101510
EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1101393-001A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |[LCS/LCSD| RPD
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 0.050 78.9 75.4 4.49 78.5 78.3 0.183 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 0.050 107 97.1 10.1 112 111 0.846 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.25 87.7 83.8 4.58 79.7 81.2 1.88 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 91.5 87.3 4.68 90.9 91.2 0.412 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 97.2 90.4 7.29 98.9 98.3 0.619 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 0.050 113 104 8.64 117 115 2.24 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.050 98.8 91.5 7.67 100 99.5 0.906 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 105 98.2 6.90 105 104 0.734 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 0.050 112 101 9.97 116 113 2.80 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS1.: 85 0.13 92 94 2.29 94 95 0.768 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS2: 99 0.13 106 105 0.648 105 103 1.73 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 55672 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1101510-007A 01/21/11 1:09 PM 01/24/11 01/24/11 2:48 PM | 1101510-008A 01/21/11 1:25 PM 01/24/11  01/24/11 3:27 PM
1101510-009A 01/21/11 1:32 PM 01/24/11 01/24/11 4:06 PM [ 1101510-010A 01/21/11 1:09 PM 01/24/11  01/24/11 4:44 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS EL AP Certification 1644 Jl@ QA/QC Officer
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H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
&% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water BatchID: 55669 WorkOrder 1101510
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1101386-001A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L ug/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btexf ND 60 109 107 2.01 107 109 1.57 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
MTBE ND 10 109 109 0 110 110 0 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Benzene ND 10 99.4 97.7 1.78 100 98.7 1.30 70- 130 20 70 - 130 20
Toluene ND 10 94.3 93.4 0.874 97.3 97.1 0.195 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Ethylbenzene ND 10 98.6 95.8 2.83 98 97.7 0.354 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Xylenes ND 30 101 98.1 2.81 101 101 0 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

%SS 112 10 96 96 0 97 96 0.236 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 55669 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

1101510-002A 01/21/11 11:40 AM 01/22/11  01/22/11 1:16 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high
matrix or analyte content, or inconsistency in sample containers.

DHS ELAP Cartification 1644 A QA/QC Officer




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
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&% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soll BatchID: 55736 WorkOrder 1101510
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1101485-001A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |[LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btexf ND 0.60 119 112 6.30 120 126 4.78 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
MTBE ND 0.10 115 112 2.95 116 116 0 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Benzene ND 0.10 96.9 94.6 2.39 94.8 93.6 1.29 70- 130 20 70 - 130 20
Toluene ND 0.10 93.8 91.7 2.18 92.6 90.4 2.34 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 93.7 91.2 2.71 93 90.6 2.59 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Xylenes ND 0.30 93.5 90.6 3.18 92.8 90.5 2.57 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

%SS 77 0.10 99 96 2.49 93 93 0 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 55736 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

1101510-003A 01/21/11 12:37 PM 01/21/11 01/22/11 8:13 AM | 1101510-004A 01/21/11 01/21/11 01/22/11 8:43 AM
1101510-005A 01/21/11 12:49 PM 01/21/11 01/22/11 9:13 AM | 1101510-006A 01/21/11 12:54 PM 01/21/11 01/22/11 9:43 AM
1101510-007A 01/21/11 1:09 PM 01/21/11 01/21/11 11:04 PM | 1101510-008A 01/21/11 1:25 PM 01/21/11 01/21/11 11:34 PM
1101510-009A 01/21/11 1:32 PM 01/21/11 01/22/11 12:04 AM | 1101510-010A 01/21/11 1:09 PM 01/21/11 01/22/11 12:34 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high
matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Cartification 1644 A QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Sail QC Matrix: Soil BatchID: 55729 WorkOrder 1101510
EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550B Spiked Sample ID: 1101471-007A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec. |% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec. |% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 33 40 87.6 106 10.4 92.1 92.9 0.863 70-130 ( 30 70 - 130 30
%SS 111 25 106 121 13.0 97 96 0.808 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND |ess than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 55729 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

1101510-003A 01/21/11 12:37 PM 01/21/11  01/22/11 1:41 AM | 1101510-004A 01/21/11 01/21/11 01/24/11 2:53 PM
1101510-005A 01/21/11 12:49 PM 01/21/11  01/22/11 3:56 AM | 1101510-006A 01/21/11 12:54 PM 01/21/11  01/22/11 5:03 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS EL AP Certification 1644 s QA/QC Officer
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W' "When Oualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B
W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water BatchID: 55668 WorkOrder 1101510
EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3510C Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L Hg/L | % Rec. |% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |% Rec.| %RPD |[MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 118 124 4.62 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30
%SS N/A 625 N/A N/A N/A 102 100 2.15 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND |ess than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 55668 SUMMARY
Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted
1101510-001A 01/21/11 11:23 AM 01/21/11 01/24/11 10:09 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

s QA/QC Officer

DHS ELAP Certification 1644
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Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Client Project ID:  #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco Date Sampled: 01/27/11

Date Received:  01/27/11

Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Reported:  02/03/11

Client P.O. Date Completed: 02/10/11

Dear Marc:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 1101651

February 10, 2011

1) Theresultsof the 13 analyzed samplesfrom your project: #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco,

2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were compl

eted satisfactorily and al QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical

Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
1534 WILLOW PASS ROAD
@ PITTSBURG, CA 94565-1701 TURN AROUND TIME D o - -
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Tni-Reagional Recommendations
Appendix A

TABLE #2 RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES

FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INVESTIGATIONS
(See explanation on following page.)

Page 11of 24

Tank Contents  (Car- | G008 W | piesetby | oot | vocs by | Semi-vOCs | Oil8 Grease| PCBsby |Total Lead by Titie 22 Met-
bon Range) oo 3015M b 82608 " | by8270C® | by 1664A 8082 7421 als ™
Linknown Fuel ({C4-C36) X X X X
lGasoline (C4-C20) x X X
[Diesed (C10-C36) X X X
Llﬁl-‘uelﬂ{emsene (C8-C20) X X
Heatng Ol {C10-532) X X
Gtoddard Solent (CB-C20}
IrNun—cmmnated] X X
[chicrnates Soivents X X
[Mvaste Oil or Unknown Contents X X X X X X X

Notes:

1. EPA Method 82608 analyses must inciuge all anatyles listed in the method plus fuel aoygenates methyl-tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), dilsopropyl
ether (DIPE). ethwl-tertiary-buty! ether (EIBE), tertiary-amyl-metryl ether (TAME), tertiary-butanal (TBA), methanol and ethancl and fusl additives
1.2-gichioroethane (1,2-0DCA) and ethylene diromide (EDB or 1, 2-0ibromoethane).

2. If pentachiorophenol (FCP) is idenlified, analyze the soil andior waler sample for dioxins and furans by EPA Method 8290 and pesticides

by EPA Method 0814,

3. Method 60108 may be used for all bul the following metals, for which individual A4 methods are required; Antimony & Arsenic by 7062, Cadmium

by 71314, Lead by T421, Mercury by T4T1A, Mickel by T521, Selenium by 7742, and Thallium by 7841,

4. Non-proprietary, performance based analytical methods may be used with approval of Regional Board staff

Page3of 16



M;C;ampbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1

1534 Willow Pass Rd

! .
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . )

ol (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 1101651 ClientCode: ENVC

[JwaterTrax [JwriteOn [JEDF [JExcel [JFrax Email [JHardCopy  []ThirdParty [J3-flag

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Marc Papineau Email:  marc_p@sbcglobal.net Rick Jeffery

Environmental Service cc: R&B Equipment )

5789 Gold Creek Drive PO: 2215 Dunn Road Date Received: 01/27/2011

Castro Valley, CA 94552 ProjectNo: #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco Hayward, CA 94545 Date Printed: 01/27/2011

510-881-8574 FAX 510-581-7204

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix ~ CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
1101651-001 PL1-S1 Soil 1/27/2011 10:07 | [ A
1101651-002 PL1-S2 Soil 1/27/2011 10:16 | [] A
1101651-003 PL1-S3 Soil 1/27/2011 10:21 | [ A
1101651-004 PL1-S4 Soil 1/27/2011 10:30 | [] A
1101651-005 PL1-S5 Soil 1/27/2011 10:44 | [ A
1101651-006 PL2-S6 Soil 1/27/20111059 | 1| A A
1101651-007 PL2-S7 Soil 12720111111 | 1| A A
1101651-008 PL2-S8 Soil 1/27/201111:30 | 1| A A
1101651-009 PL3-S9 Soil 1/27/201111:53 | 1| A A
1101651-010 PL3-S10 Soil 1/27201112:10 | 1| A A
1101651-011 PL3-S11 Soil 1/27/201112:32 | 1| A A
1101651-012 PL3-S12 Soil 1/27/201112:43 | 1| A A
1101651-013 VP-S13 Soil 1/27/201113:23 | 1| A A
Test Legend:
[1] G-MBTEX_S | [2] GAS8260 S | [3] TPH(D) S | [4] | [5 ] |
Le | | L7 | | L8] | Lol | l10] |
[11] | [12] |
The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A, 003A, 004A, 005A contain testgroup. Prepared by: MariaVenegas
Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Page 4 of
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Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
-

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Environmental Service Date and Time Received:  1/27/2011 3:30:05 PM
Project Name: #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Maria Venegas
WorkOrder N°: 1101651 Matrix  Soil Carrier: Client Drop-In

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? ves [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  2.8°C na O
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? ves U No L1 No VoA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? ves [l No [ NA
Samples Received on Ice? Yes No [

(lce Type: WETICE )

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:

Page5of 16



@ M cCam
™

pbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Environmenta Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Cagtro Valley, CA 94552

Client Project ID:  #2010-035; 1000 N. Date Sampled:  01/27/11
Vasco -
Date Received:  01/27/11
Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Extracted:  01/27/11
Client PO.: Date Analyzed: 01/28/11-01/31/11

Extraction method: SW5030B

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Valatile Hydr ocar bons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*

Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Bm

Work Order: 1101651

Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(9) | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene |Ethy|benzene| Xylenes | DF | % SS | Comments
006A PL2-S6 S --- ND ND ND ND 1 i
007A PL2-S7 S - ND ND ND ND 1 78
008A PL2-S8 S --- ND ND ND ND 1 i
009A PL3-S9 S - ND ND ND ND 1 88
010A PL3-S10 S --- ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 20 84 d7z
011A PL3-S11 S - ND<0.050 | ND<0.050 | ND<0.050 | ND<0.050 10 i d7
012A PL3-S12 S - ND<0.050 [ ND<0.050 [ ND<0.050 | ND<0.050 10 78 d7z
013A VP-S13 S --- ND ND ND ND 1 84

Reporting Limit for DF =1, 50 5.0 05 05 05 05 ug/L

ND means not detected at or

above the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all
TCLP & SPLP extractsin mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

d7) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant in the TPH(g) chromatogram

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

Jl@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Environmental Service Client Project ID:  #2010-035; 1000 N. Date Sampled:  01/27/11
Vasco .
) Date Received:  01/27/11
5789 Gold Creek Drive
Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Extracted:  01/27/11
Cadtro Valley, CA 94552 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/29/11
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Valatile Hydr ocar bons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Bm Work Order: 1101651
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(9) | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene |Ethy|benzene| Xylenes | DF | % SS | Comments
013A VP-S13 S ND - ND ND ND ND 1 84
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 5.0 05 05 05 05 ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all
TCLP & SPLP extractsin mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.
%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

DHSELAP Certification 1644 Jl@ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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[ H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
{;@ M Ccampbe” Anal vt|Ca|, I ne. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
*‘ "When Oualitv Counts’ Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Environmental Service Client Project ID: #2010-035; 1000 N. Date Sampled:  01/27/11
Vasco -
) Date Received: 01/27/11
5789 Gold Creek Drive
Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Extracted: 01/27/11
Cagtro Valley, CA 94552 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 01/28/11-02/02/11
TPH(g) by Purge & Trap and GC/MS*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8260B Work Order: 1101651
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(q) | DF | %ss |comments
001A PL1-S1 S 29 1 107
002A PL1-S2 S ND 1 113
003A PL1-S3 S ND 1 109
004A PL1-$4 S ND 1 109
005A PL1-S5 S ND 1 110

Reporting Limit for DF =1, W NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 0.25 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard

DF = Dilution Factor

DHSELAP Cetification 1644 jl@ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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g@* M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Web: www.mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Environmental Service Client Project ID: #2010-035; 1000 N. Date Sampled:  01/27/11
Vasco .
] Date Received: 01/27/11
5789 Gold Creek Drive
Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Extracted: 01/27/11
Castro Valley, CA 94552 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/28/11-02/02/11
Oxygenates, MBTEX & L ead Scavengersby GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 1101651
LabID | 1101651-001A | 1101651-002A | 1101651-003A | 1101651-004A
Client ID PL1-S1 PL1-S2 PL1-S3 PL1-S4
Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix S S S S
DF 1 1 1 1 s W
Compound Concentration mg/kg ug/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Benzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND ND ND ND 0.05 NA
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ND ND ND 0.004 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND ND ND ND 0.004 NA
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Ethanol ND ND ND ND 0.5 NA
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
M ethanol ND ND ND ND 5.0 NA
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Toluene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Xylenes ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 92 97 99 98
%SS2: 106 108 105 105
Comments

DF = Dilution Factor

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to

high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample
weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

J’ZQ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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g@* M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Environmental Service Client Project ID:  #2010-035; 1000 N. Date Sampled:  01/27/11
Vasco ;
] Date Received: 01/27/11
5789 Gold Creek Drive
Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Extracted: 01/27/11
Castro Valley, CA 94552 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/28/11-02/02/11
Oxygenates, MBTEX & L ead Scavengersby GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 1101651
LabID | 1101651-005A
i PL1-S5
Client ID Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix S
DF 1 s w
Compound Concentration mg/kg ug/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.005 NA
Benzene ND 0.005 NA
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.05 NA
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.004 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.004 NA
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 0.005 NA
Ethanol ND 0.5 NA
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 NA
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.005 NA
Methanol ND 5.0 NA
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.005 NA
Toluene ND 0.005 NA
Xylenes ND 0.005 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 97
%SS2: 104
Comments

DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to
high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample
weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

J’ZQ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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"When Oualitv Counts"

g@* M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Web: www.mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Cadiro Valley, CA 94552

Vasco

Client Project ID:  #2010-035; 1000 N.

Date Sampled: 01/27/11

Date Received: 01/27/11

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Date Extracted: 01/27/11

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed 01/29/11-02/01/11

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocar bons*

Extraction method SW3550B Analytical methods: SW8015B Work Order: 1101651
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH-Diesel DF | %SS | Comments
(C10-C23)
1101651-006A PL2-S6 S ND 1 117
1101651-007A PL2-S7 S ND 1 116
1101651-008A PL2-S8 S ND 1 115
1101651-009A PL3-S9 S ND 1 115
1101651-010A PL3-S10 S 1400 10 99 el
1101651-011A PL3-S11 S 3200 20 102 el
1101651-012A PL3-S12 S 2700 20 97 el
1101651-013A VP-S13 S ND 1 109
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA
g 5 ok

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samplesin mg/L,

and all DISTLC/ STLC/ SPLP/ TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard. DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their

interpretation:

el) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

Jl@ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
&% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
Q.J—I !

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soll BatchlD: 55830 WorkOrder 1101651
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1101628-001A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |[LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btexf ND 0.60 114 122 6.57 114 116 1.74 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
MTBE ND 0.10 116 118 2.21 109 114 4.39 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Benzene ND 0.10 93.6 95.1 1.55 92.5 95.5 3.21 70- 130 20 70 - 130 20
Toluene ND 0.10 90.3 91.5 1.32 89.3 92 2.99 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 90.1 91.3 1.33 89.3 91.6 2.48 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Xylenes ND 0.30 89 90.3 1.36 88.9 92.1 3.50 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

%SS 103 0.10 76 80 4.90 86 86 0 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 55830 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

1101651-006A 01/27/11 10:59 AM 01/27/11 01/28/11 8:53 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high
matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Cartification 1644 A QA/QC Officer
Page 12 of 16




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
&% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
Q.J—I !

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soll BatchID: 55865 WorkOrder 1101651
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1101648-002A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |[LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btexf ND 0.60 99.9 89.5 11.0 97.2 95.4 1.82 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
MTBE ND 0.10 121 117 3.33 112 114 1.16 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Benzene ND 0.10 97.5 99.9 2.49 103 101 1.80 70- 130 20 70 - 130 20
Toluene ND 0.10 94.6 97.2 2.70 99.1 98.1 1.09 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 95.9 98.5 2.66 100 98.6 1.77 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Xylenes ND 0.30 99 101 2.15 103 101 1.94 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

%SS 86 0.10 99 102 3.40 102 105 2.77 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 55865 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

1101651-007A 01/27/11 11:11 AM 01/27/11 01/28/11 9:54 PM | 1101651-008A 01/27/11 11:30 AM 01/27/11 01/28/11 11:55 PM
1101651-009A 01/27/11 11:53 AM 01/27/11  01/29/11 4:25 AM | 1101651-010A 01/27/11 12:10 PM 01/27/11  01/31/11 7:28 PM
1101651-011A 01/27/11 12:32 PM 01/27/11 01/31/11 9:59 PM | 1101651-012A 01/27/11 12:43 PM 01/27/11 01/31/11 10:59 PM
1101651-013A 01/27/11 1:23 PM 01/27/11  01/29/11 2:25 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high
matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Cartification 1644 A QA/QC Officer
Page 13 of 16




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

) ; 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
&% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soll BatchID: 55870 WorkOrder 1101651
EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1101651-005A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |[LCS/LCSD| RPD
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 0.050 79.1 78.4 0.883 76.6 76.7 0.189 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 0.050 113 114 0.921 115 113 1.58 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.25 86.2 85.7 0.606 93.6 95.9 2.42 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 102 102 0 101 100 0.827 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 97.4 97.5 0.0152 | 93.5 87.7 6.31 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 0.050 103 103 0 110 107 2.90 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.050 92.9 92.2 0.722 94 91.7 2.45 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 98.3 98.2 0.105 102 101 1.40 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 0.050 119 118 0.370 128 123 3.79 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS1.: 97 0.13 88 88 0 96 97 0.430 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS2: 104 0.13 111 110 0.435 104 103 1.39 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 55870 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

1101651-001A 01/27/11 10:07 AM 01/27/11 01/28/11 3:58 PM | 1101651-001A 01/27/11 10:07 AM 01/27/11  02/02/11 2:05 PM
1101651-001A 01/27/11 10:07 AM 01/27/11 02/02/11 9:06 PM | 1101651-002A 01/27/11 10:16 AM 01/27/11  01/28/11 4:40 PM
1101651-002A 01/27/11 10:16 AM 01/27/11 01/28/11 4:40 PM | 1101651-003A 01/27/11 10:21 AM 01/27/11  01/28/11 5:22 PM
1101651-003A 01/27/11 10:21 AM 01/27/11 01/28/11 5:22 PM | 1101651-004A 01/27/11 10:30 AM 01/27/11  01/28/11 6:05 PM
1101651-004A 01/27/11 10:30 AM 01/27/11 01/28/11 6:05 PM | 1101651-005A 01/27/11 10:44 AM 01/27/11  01/28/11 6:47 PM
1101651-005A 01/27/11 10:44 AM 01/27/11 01/28/11 6:47 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to
the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery. The LCS and LCSD are spikes into a clean, known, similar matrix and they and the
surrogate standards reflect the overall validity of their extraction batch. Our control limits are 70-130% recovery and a 30% RPD for the LCS-LCSD and for the Surrogate
Standards.

DHS ELAP Cartification 1644 A QA/QC Officer
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

g% M Ccampbe“ Anal \/t| Ca'l 1 I nc. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soll BatchID: 55831 WorkOrder 1101651
EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550B Spiked Sample ID: 1101603-001A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 190 40 116 124 1.43 117 116 0.502 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
%SS 93 25 99 108 8.76 82 80 1.50 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 55831 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

1101651-006A 01/27/11 10:59 AM 01/27/11  01/30/11 6:26 AM | 1101651-007A 01/27/11 11:11 AM 01/27/11 01/29/11 11:09 PM
1101651-008A 01/27/11 11:30 AM 01/27/11 01/30/11 12:22 AM | 1101651-009A 01/27/11 11:53 AM 01/27/11  01/30/11 1:35 AM
1101651-010A 01/27/11 12:10 PM 01/27/11  02/01/11 2:22 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS EL AP Certification 1644 S QA/QC Officer
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g@‘ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Matrix: Soil

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

BatchID: 55869

WorkOrder 1101651

EPA Method SW8015B

Extraction SW3550B

Spiked Sample ID: 1101651-013A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |[LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 2.8 40 90.1 90.2 0.0600 | 117 117 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS 105 25 106 106 0 81 80 0.892 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled

Date Extracted

BATCH 55869 SUMMARY

Date Analyzed

Lab ID

Date Sampled

Date Extracted

Date Analyzed

1101651-011A
1101651-013A

01/27/11 12:32 PM
01/27/11 1:23 PM

01/27/11
01/27/11

02/01/11 5:18 AM
02/01/11 5:47 AM

1101651-012A

01/27/11 12:43 PM

01/27/11

02/01/11 6:57 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHSELAP Cetification 1644

S QA/QC Officer
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g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Client Project ID:  #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco Date Sampled: 01/27/11

Date Received:  01/27/11

Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Reported:  02/03/11

Client P.O. Date Completed: 02/07/11

Dear Marc:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 1101651 A

February 10, 2011

1) Theresultsof the 5 analyzed samplesfrom your project: #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco,

2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were compl

eted satisfactorily and al QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical

Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Page1of 5



N01(eD) .

F_ .
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
1534 WILLOW PASS ROAD
@ sl o e TURN AROUND TIME D! | L L i
@ Website: www.mccampbell.com Email: main@mecampbell.com RUSH 2:' HR 48 HR . 72 HR DRY
Telephone: (877) 252-9262 Fax: (925) 252-9269 [J GeoTracker EDF 1 PDF [ Excel [1Write On (DW)
[} Check if sample is effluent and “J” flag is required
Report To: HF il OO 3l Tk Analysis Request Other | Comments
i H = - " . [ 3 | | Lr
Compan A 1 £ _ A4 LA, 4ol o | M ! E | ‘ 'g%igq Filter
= L & £ ““':. S les
cASTES vALLEY CA E-Mail: MLP&S‘:?:!:,IIQE LﬂE? = § S =g E-\ . ‘l.%‘* r;rmn[;::als
Tele: ( £70 B¢ ;- 95 7l Fax: (S/0) S®i- F2 04 s -z15 (Bl |5 |88 ég— S | analysis:
Project#: —2s8|0-G3C Project Name: 60O N Negae,| + 3|28 g 3 E E E % % ,&Q Yes/ No
s = = = | == | =2 | & = [ .y E | == i
Project Location: jpon N \[egee B-d L OI2rwo/ 3 N g 1B |8 |E : L & Ele|z|=|=|8 5,4 -4
Sampler Signature: ... o (2 o E L g 5 5 -:;;: A1 gs2 ::i’ ¥ |~
' ' = METHOD | % B ;| 2| |=|C|=|2|&|lz|2|s|5|5|8 o
SAMPLING .| MATRIX PRESHWED% HHHHHBBHHEBHE : Y g
LOCATION/ o M Elgls|=|Z|gls|5|3 82|42 2|8]< o
SAMPLEID  Fietd Point 5| & | A FHHHHHEEHNHEHEEHER,
Name | Date |Time | 8| % |5 E“hmd'ﬁ';ﬁ Eighﬁggﬂxﬁﬁzggqa
== & = E e E :Im W B wo| oW | o = I ﬁ_
HEEEEHEEEEEH BHHUHHHHHBEHEBURR
PLI -G/ vl eez] ) @] IV v i 7
PLi=S2 c2rl o | 2] ¥V l 4 HEENRN
Pr|-S3 bz ozt |12 | V] v / o
Pri-54 22u ezl |z | IV /| i e i %
PL(-S5 Wzt o4l ) LR v v _ : v
PLz-s¢ L2240 fosol [ g | W v JI | .
Fea-S% X211 W17 WA -d I v J Rl | 2
PL2-S& e nsolj |g| |/ v J J
£ -29 2= ns3ly (g | |/ / v J
Frz-Sio F2?izio |/ B | Y / v L
PLZ-S1( kg fiazz | g | |/ i w4 A
Arz-<i2 p2z-\f1243) ) B | |/] / Y/ {
\[ESiz lzlizzz |l B |V / V) "%\.—ﬂ“‘f v
Relinguished By; Date: | Time: | Received By; 7 B 220 e it COMMENTS:
: e Y | Goop conprrion b= Z'dcameltr
M 1504] 1-27-]2) (Caadidiat HEAD SPACE ABSENT XLL“ bzt Sleeves
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB
APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS
PRESERVED IN LAB
Relinguished By: Dhate: Time: Received By: I
VOAS O&G METALS OTHER
PRESERVATION pH=2
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1

.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd

! .
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . !

ol (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 1101651 A ClientCode: ENVC

[JwaterTrax [JWriteOn [JEDF [] Excel [JFrax Email [JHardCopy  []ThirdParty [J3-flag

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Mar.c Papineau . Email:  marc_p@sbcglobal.net Rick Jeffgry Date Received: 01/27/2011

Environmental Service cc: R&B Equipment

5789 Gold Creek Drive PO: 2215 Dunn Road Date Add-On:  02/03/2011

Castro Valley, CA 94552 ProjectNo: #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco Hayward, CA 94545 Date Printed: 02/03/2011

510-881-8574 FAX 510-581-7204

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix ~ CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
1101651-001 PL1-S1 Soil 1/27/201110:07 | (1| A
1101651-002 PL1-S2 Soil 1/27201110:16 | (1| A
1101651-003 PL1-S3 Soil 127201110221 | 1| A
1101651-004 PL1-S4 Soil 1/27/201110:30 | (1| A
1101651-005 PL1-S5 Soil 1/27201110:44 | (1| A
Test Legend:
L] TPH(D)_ S | L2 | | 3] | La] | L5 |
L6 | | 7] | L8] | Lol | [10]
[11] | [12] |

Prepared by: MariaVenegas

Comments: TPH(d) added 2/3/11 5 day per email

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Page 3 of 5



i H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
g@ M Ccampbe” Ana‘I vtl Ca‘I 1 I nc. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"ﬁﬁ' "When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Environmental Service Client Project ID:  #2010-035; 1000 N. Date Sampled:  01/27/11
Vasco .
] Date Received: 01/27/11
5789 Gold Creek Drive
Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Extracted: 02/03/11
Cadiro Valley, CA 94552 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 02/03/11-02/05/11
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocar bons*
Extraction method SW3550B Analytical methods: SW8015B Work Order: 1101651
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH-Diesel DF | %SS | Comments
(C10-C23)
1101651-001A PL1-S1 S 4.0 1 119 e2,ed
1101651-002A PL1-S2 S ND 1 118
1101651-003A PL1-S3 S 15 1 115 e2
1101651-004A PL1-4 S 1.3 1 110 e’
1101651-005A PL1-S5 S ND 1 117
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit s 10 mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samplesin mg/L,
and all DISTLC/ STLC/ SPLP/ TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard. DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their

interpretation:

e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern
e4) gasoline range compounds are significant.

e7) oil range compounds are significant

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

JZQ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

g% M Ccampbe“ Anal \/t| Ca'l 1 I nc. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soll BatchID: 55921 WorkOrder 1101651
EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550B Spiked Sample ID: 1101733-010A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) ND 40 122 124 1.98 112 112 0 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
%SS 118 25 86 86 0 97 97 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 55921 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

1101651-001A 01/27/11 10:07 AM 02/03/11 02/04/11 8:03 PM | 1101651-002A 01/27/11 10:16 AM 02/03/11  02/04/11 9:15 PM
1101651-003A 01/27/11 10:21 AM 02/03/11 02/05/11 12:42 AM | 1101651-004A 01/27/11 10:30 AM 02/03/11  02/03/11 8:59 PM
1101651-005A 01/27/11 10:44 AM 02/03/11  02/04/11 11:34 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS EL AP Certification 1644 S QA/QC Officer
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g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Client Project ID:  #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco Date Sampled: 01/27/11

Date Received:  01/27/11

Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Reported:  02/03/11

Client P.O. Date Completed: 01/31/11

Dear Marc:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 1101653

February 03, 2011

1) Theresultsof the 2  analyzed samplesfrom your project: #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco,

2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were compl

eted satisfactorily and al QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical

Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Page 1 of 8
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

1534 WILLOW PASS ROAD

PITTSRBURG, CA 94565-1701
Website: www.mccampbell.com Email: maini@mecamphbell.com
Telephone: (877) 252-9262 Fax: (925) 252-9269

)

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

TURN AROUND TIME X (] | Lk Lk
RUSH 24 HR 48 HR 72 HR 5 DAY

L) GeoTracker EDF  [J PDF [ Excel [ Write On (DW)
_Q Check if sample is effluent and “J” flag is required

Report To:'  pA CapdspgEdd BilTo: 5 € Taau  pMMENT Analysis Request , Other Comments
Company: L il T = 4 .
: ca | & | & 3 Filter
SFRY e Creéic Pr. f’ E & £ Samples
cAsTED VAwey CHA E-Mail: ymare p @ FLﬁsfuéczf‘m’f < = 3 =g E“ for Metals
Tele: (510 ) BB/ -4574 Fax: (70 ) §By— 2204 z ‘=zl £ 3 | 3|8 S analysis:
Project#:25| gerp 3 G Project Name: jp00 N, Vefeo + | 2 3|2 2 5| E i E = % ~ Yes / No
Project Location: jpco N Vasce RD . [ jyegmoes, CA g HEIEIE AR .?":—IE =133z 2|8]: |
: - " 2 ' =) 1§ &|5|z|5|8|2|2|8|8|2|8(2|5|S8
Sampler Signature: —H7._ (Zrt) g G| 8 % il= g E S|3|2|Z2|8|8&8|=2 o
. = METHOD || | |E|S|Z|S]| & £ s el
SAMPLING | | § | MATRIX |pgceaven ‘glﬁ HHHEREBE HHHBE % s
N o | ‘5 I £ 8|8 = = L=z % z|2|3 N
SAMPLEID | Loca TION E| g ARHHEEBEHEBEEEEEEIHE
ield Point =| 8 " = 2IE|E|nalE =|l~|=|a|l=|g|%|= s
Name | Date |Time | | 9 |5 _ %nbmlﬂc',‘};:=§§§*?‘§5§§E§§QEEQ{
o %“‘S-bEEuEUZEEE’!’E%EEEEEE&E:?'N
3+ =l PP =1 -1 =] = - - - - - R-AE-A - - AR A =T
| ST= L3 febodp'(e 27114300 |\ |&] IV J J "B Y ) [ O [ ]
STiK= A2 |choclkple Ji-221i306 | ¢ B | V) V] /| | v
! |
|
. | M| S [ S S (S A I N -
¥ | — S S — — —
! - L
] f'l
HW Date: Time: ’}ﬂf : ICE/" A - 1.-/ COMMENTS:
F p g GDDDLGNN[IUN B2 2" Jreamelen
27~ 1 597 ({idiias _Z/—\ﬁ/ HEAD SPACE ABSENT < LY bvess sleeve
Reling uished'il}': Dake: Time: Received By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB s
APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS
PRESERVED IN LARB
Helinguished By: Date: Time: Received By:
VOAS O&G METALS OTHER
PRESERVATION pH-=2
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

ify,] 1534 Willow Pass Rd
(ntwp' | Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
‘| (925) 252-9262

Report to:
Marc Papineau

[JwaterTrax

Email:

[JwriteOn

[]EDF

marc_p@sbcglobal.net

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

ClientCode: ENVC

[ Excel

WorkOrder: 1101653

[JFrax

Bill to:
Rick Jeffery

Email

[JHardCopy

Page 1 of 1

[JThirdParty  []J-flag

Requested TAT: 5 days

Environmental Service cc: R&B Equipment )
5789 Gold Creek Drive PO: 2215 Dunn Road Date Received: 01/27/2011
Castro Valley, CA 94552 ProjectNo: #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco Hayward, CA 94545 Date Printed: 01/27/2011
510-881-8574 FAX 510-581-7204
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 | | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
1101653-001 STK-PL3 Soil 1/27/201113:01 | (1| A A
1101653-002 STK-PL2 Soil 1/27/201113:06 | [1| A A
Test Legend:
[1] G-MBTEX_S | [2] TPH(D) S | [3] | [4] | [5 ]
Le | | L7 | | L8] | Lol | l10]
[11] | [12] |
Prepared by: MariaVenegas
Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
-

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Environmental Service Date and Time Received:  1/27/2011 4:06:48 PM
Project Name: #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Maria Venegas
WorkOrder N°: 1101653 Matrix  Soil Carrier: Client Drop-In

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? ves [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  2.8°C na O
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? ves U No L1 No VoA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? ves [l No [ NA
Samples Received on Ice? Yes No [

(lce Type: WETICE )

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Environmental Service Client Project ID:  #2010-035; 1000 N. Date Sampled:  01/27/11
Vasco -
) Date Received:  01/27/11
5789 Gold Creek Drive
Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Extracted:  01/27/11
Cadtro Valley, CA 94552 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed:  01/28/11-01/29/11
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Valatile Hydr ocar bons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Bm Work Order: 1101653
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(9) | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene |Ethy|benzene| Xylenes | DF | % SS | Comments
001A STK-PL3 S --- ND ND ND 0.036 1 85 d7
002A STK-PL2 S - ND ND ND ND 1 99
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 5.0 05 05 05 05 ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all
TCLP & SPLP extractsin mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.
%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor
+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

d7) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant in the TPH(g) chromatogram

DHSELAP Certification 1644 Jl@ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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g@* M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Web: www.mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Cadiro Valley, CA 94552

Client Project ID:  #2010-035; 1000 N. Date Sampled: 01/27/11
Vasco -

Date Received: 01/27/11
Client Contact: Marc Papineau Date Extracted: 01/27/11

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed 01/30/11-01/31/11

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocar bons*

Extraction method SW3550B Analytical methods: SW8015B Work Order: 1101653
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH-Diesel DF | %SS | Comments
(C10-C23)
1101653-001A STK-PL3 S 380 20 99 el,e7
1101653-002A STK-PL2 S 1.2 1 108 e2
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA
g 5 ok

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samplesin mg/L,

and all DISTLC/ STLC/ SPLP/ TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard. DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their

interpretation:

el) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant
e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern

e7) oil range compounds are significant

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

JZQ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
&% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
Q.J—I !

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soll BatchID: 55865 WorkOrder 1101653
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1101648-002A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |[LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btexf ND 0.60 99.9 89.5 11.0 97.2 95.4 1.82 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
MTBE ND 0.10 121 117 3.33 112 114 1.16 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Benzene ND 0.10 97.5 99.9 2.49 103 101 1.80 70- 130 20 70 - 130 20
Toluene ND 0.10 94.6 97.2 2.70 99.1 98.1 1.09 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 95.9 98.5 2.66 100 98.6 1.77 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Xylenes ND 0.30 99 101 2.15 103 101 1.94 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

%SS 86 0.10 99 102 3.40 102 105 2.77 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 55865 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1101653-001A 01/27/11 1:01 PM 01/27/11 01/29/11 3:55 AM | 1101653-002A 01/27/11 1:06 PM 01/27/11 01/28/11 11:11 PM "

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high
matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Cartification 1644 A QA/QC Officer
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Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

g@ M CCam Dbel I A nal th Ca.l , I Nnc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
"%

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soll BatchID: 55869 WorkOrder 1101653
EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550B Spiked Sample ID: 1101651-013A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 2.8 40 90.1 90.2 | 0.0600 | 117 117 0 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
%SS 105 25 106 106 0 81 80 0.892 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 55869 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

1101653-001A 01/27/11 1:01 PM 01/27/11  01/30/11 7:39 AM | 1101653-002A 01/27/11 1:06 PM 01/27/11 01/31/11 10:28 AM "

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS EL AP Certification 1644 S QA/QC Officer
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